
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 24 January 2024 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Fricker 
Mohammed 
Regan 
Thirkill 
Zaman 
 

Davies 
Pollard 
 

Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Berry 
Humphreys 
I Hussain 
Walsh 

Birch 
Felstead 

Naylor Elahi 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 
Church Representative:  
Joyce Simpson  
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Fauzia Raza  
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Shifa Simab  
 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Teacher Secondary School Representative:  
Tom Bright  
 
Children’s Social Care:  
Dr Samina Karim 
 
 
Notes: 

Public Document Pack



 

 

• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further 
[...]
 believe that 
it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest;in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 November 2023 and 
20 December 2023 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Kav Amrez / Louis Kingdom – 07929 070228 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kav Amrez / Louis Kingdom – 07929 070228 / 07890 416570) 

 



 

 

 
  

5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   SEND SERVICES - PROGRESS AGAINST THE WRITTEN 

STATEMENT OF ACTION (WSOA) AND CORE SEND ACTIVITIES 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “O”) which provides an update on the progress towards 
the WSOA that followed the March 2022 SEND Area Inspection and 
core activities relating to support children with additional needs. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(Niall Devlin – 01274 431356) 
 

1 - 18 

 
7.   DRAFT ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION SCRUTINY REVIEW 

REPORT 
 
The Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
will submit a draft report (Document “P”) which contains the findings 
from the Elective Home Education Scrutiny Review. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
adopts the findings contained within the Draft Elective Home 
Education Scrutiny Review Report. 
  

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574) 
  
 

19 - 42 

 
8.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

- WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “Q”) includes the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2023/24. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 

included in the work programme. 

43 - 52 



 

 

 
(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 

they may wish to conduct. 
 

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574) 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 24th January 2024 

O 
 
 
Subject:   
 
SEND Services - Progress Against the Written Statement of Action (WSOA) and core 
SEND activities.  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This paper provides an update on the progress towards the WSOA that followed the March 
2022 SEND Area Inspection and core activities relating to support children with additional 
needs. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The WSOA is intended to ensure that all the education and health services better 
understand our communities. Through co-production, we will actively engage with our 
communities to help people participate in decision-making processes. The Local Area is 
committed to improve the services we provide and to enable more people to take part in 
the District’s activities. 
 
The actions in the WSOA aim to design, commission and deliver services that are 
accessible, inclusive and responsive to the needs of people and communities.  The 
communication strategy provides information about services in a range of accessible 
formats so that people know what services are available to support them and how to 
access them.  
 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 
Report Contact: Niall Devlin 

Portfolio: 
 
Children & Families 
 

Assistant Director of SEND & Inclusion  
Phone: (01274) 431356 
E-mail: niall.devlin@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children Services  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



2 
 

 

Page 2



2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 In March 2022, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) conducted a joint 

inspection of the local area of Bradford. The inspection judged the effectiveness of 
the district in implementing the disability and special education needs reforms, as 
set out in the Children and Families Act 2014.   
 

1.2 On 8th June 2022, the inspection report for Bradford district was published.  In 
accordance with the Children Act 2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015; His 
Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI) determined that a Written Statement of Action 
(WSOA) was required because of five areas of significant weakness in the local 
area’s practice. On the 21st of October 2022, Ofsted agreed that the proposed 
Written Statement of Action was sufficient. The first monitoring visit was on the 6th 
of January 2023.  
 

1.3 Since the last update to Overview and Scrutiny, there have been three monitoring 
visits by the Department for Education Lead advisor and representatives from NHS 
England. These visits took place in January, May and October 2023. 
 

1.4 The progress being made on the Written Statement of Action is published on the 
Local Offer. The latest report from October 2023 visit was published in November 
2023. Bradford Local Offer | Bradford local area SEND Inspection - WSOA 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following Local Area SEND Inspection, the WSOA explains how we plan to 

improve the following areas of significant weakness; 
 

• Poor communication between stakeholders across education, health and care.  
 
• The variable quality of Education Health and Care plans, including plans which 

do not fully describe the provision that children and young people with SEND 
need.  

 
• The inconsistent delivery of the 0 to 19 health visiting, school nursing and 

specialist nursing services. 
 
• Children and young people wait too long for assessments, treatment and 

diagnosis. There is insufficient support for children and young people with 
SEND who are waiting for provision, services, diagnosis or equipment.  

 
• Education, health and care services do not work together well. The 

arrangements for joint commissioning are underdeveloped.  
 
2.2 The report will provide a high-level overview of progress within each of the 5 areas 

for improvement and also adds in benchmark data from other councils of similar 
size in supporting children with SEND. 

 
 
 

Page 3

https://localoffer.bradford.gov.uk/kb5/bradford/directory/service.page?id=w0X2ip9WPbE&localofferchannel=160


3 
 

 
2.3 Written Statement 1 -Poor communication between stakeholders across 

education, health and care.  
 
2.3.1 Progress on key actions   
 
 Over the last 12 months, the 
[...]
ov.uk/public/images/images/1681811973.pdf
https://localoffer.bradford.gov.uk/public/images/images/1681811973.pdf
https://localoffer.bradford.gov.uk/kb5/bradford/directory/service.page?id=B6P-6XEt2zA&localofferchannel=0
https://localoffer.bradford.gov.uk/kb5/bradford/directory/service.page?id=B6P-6XEt2zA&localofferchannel=0
https://localoffer.bradford.gov.uk/kb5/bradford/directory/home.page


4 
 

 
2.4 Written Statement 2 -The variable quality of EHC plans, including plans which 

do not fully describe the provision that children and young people with SEND 
need. 
 

2.4.1 Progress on key actions  
 
To support the improvements needed to improve the quality of plans, a new staffing 
structure was designed to support greater emphasis on the quality of Education, 
Health and Care plans in Bradford. The completion of consultations with core 
partners was completed in late 2022 on its suitability. Staff directly impacted by the 
restructure, were assimilated to new roles in early 2023.  
 
Initial recruitment to roles took place in Spring 2023. Further rounds of recruitment 
have been required and in some case work roles are still being recruited too in early 
2024. Nationally, there are key shortages in staffing for SEND Services due to the 
professional skill set required and levels of experience needed to undertake some 
roles.   
 
The new Annual Review portal that was developed with schools and colleges 
launched in October 2023. This is supporting partners with a streamlined way of 
providing Annual Review documents and reports to the SEND Teams to update 
Education, Health and Care Plans. 
 
The Quality Assurance framework to support improvements to Education Health 
and Care plans, was launched alongside the recruitment of the SEND Auditing 
team last summer.   
 
Overall, the majority of the infrastructural changes that are required have been 
completed in the last year and include; 

 
• Six of the eight Annual reviewing officer posts are in post. A further r
[...]
bours and other Local Authorities across 
England. In 2023, 2,218 requests were made by schools, parents and young people 
for an Education, Health and Care Plan. This is a substantial increase from 1,078 in 
2021 and 1,463 in 2022. 
 
Bradford continues to prioritise ensuring that Education, Health and Care plans are 
issued to children and families within 20 weeks. Last year compared to other Core 
Cities and all 151 Local Areas, Bradford Issued 79% of all plans within 20 weeks 
compared to 49% of all Core Cities and Local areas nationally. 
 
As of January 2024, Bradford supports 6,454 children with an Education Health and 
Care Plan. This number has risen over the last three years from 3,441 in 2019. In 
line with England averages, the numbers of children with a plan is rising year on 
year. Currently, 4% of children in Bradford have an Education Health and Care plan 
slightly below the England average of 4.4%. 
 
Regular auditing of our plans is a core focus area for the Bradford Local Area in 
2024. The new Designated Social Care Officer role in Bradford will be key in 
ensuring the quality of Social Care advice in Education, Health and Care plans 
improves for children with SEND. 
 
We are aiming to have 70% of our Education Health and Care Plans deemed to 
meet the required quality mark in 2024. Auditing scores for plans in the last quarter 
of 2023 show improvement in some areas with a range of scores for EHC plans 
being graded between 55% and 80% currently.  

 
We have placed an emphasis on supporting the increased rise in the numbers of 

Page 6



6 
 

Annual Reviews being undertaken in Bradford.  
 
100% of our phased transfers were completed in 2023 for children in transitional 
years and for those young people moving to a college placement. The new portal 
will help to ensure annual review processes are as efficient as possible and will 
support a rise in the completion of Annual Reviews being completed on time. 

 
2.4.3 Key next steps  

 
• Onboarding of remaining Annual Reviewing Officer roles.  
• Onboarding of SEN Caseworker roles.  
• Launch of the new Designated Social Care Officer role and assessor’s role 

working with new Social Care Trust leaders.  
• Embedding of the Quality Assurance Framework across Local Area to improve 

quality of Education, Health and Care Plans. 
• Maintaining an above England compliance rate for the issuing of Education, 

Health and Care Plans within 20 weeks. 
 
2.5 Written Statement 3 - The inconsistent delivery of the 0 to 19 health visiting, 

school nursing and specialist nursing services. 
 
2.5.1 Progress on key actions 
 

The Local Area has committed to having the right foundations in place, to ensure 
we can support the wider health and care system to identify our children’s needs 
with SEND earlier and in a more consistent manner. 
 
Large scale changes within these services over the last 12 months, are delivering 
improvements in the delivery of 0-19 health services for children. Key areas 
completed in the last 12 months include;  

 
• Bradford District Childrens Foundation Trust (BDCFT) has implemented plans 

using additional investment from the Local Authority to establish new teams 
and ways of working within the Health Visiting service. These plans are 
streamlining services and improving the proportion of women receiving routine 
antenatal contacts, alongside children receiving the routine 2- and 2-and-a-
half-year-old checks. 
 

• The Health Visiting & School Nursing Service have developed pathways to 
ensure that families are receiving a consistent service and are signposted or 
referred appropriately to specialist services. 
 

• Bradford District Childrens Foundation Trust and Bradford Teaching Hospitals 
Foundation Trust have strengthened their delivery of audiology and vision 
screening, respectively, at school entry, so that hearing and vision 
impairments are identified and addressed earlier in children across our 
schools. 

 
• Service providers have enhanced the current training offer to schools, parents 

Page 7



7 
 

and carers, and other professionals/ services to ensure that health needs of 
children and young people are met consistently. The Sussex Tool is being 
used to support these efforts and pilots in mainstream schools has been 
completed. The revised training offer has now been published by both School 
Nursing services and also Bradford Teaching Hospitals Trust 

 
• Start for Life SEND training was completed with a wide range of Family Hub 

staff in June & July 2023. 
 
2.5.3 Evidence of impact 
 

• 67.2% of women received an antenatal contact from the new service in 
Quarter 1 reporting up from 34% at the time of the SEND inspection and 
above the target set for the year of 55%. 

• 91.5% of children receiving a 2-2.5-year check were assessed using Ages and 
Stages Questionnaire against a target of 92%. Performance has improved 
from the inspection where performance was 54.7%. 

• 90.6% of eligible children received their audiology screening against a target 
of 90% last year. Performance of this area has improved since the inspection 
where 66.4% of children received this support following the Pandemic. 

• 99.4% of schools had taken up the offer of visual screening by the end of the 
academic year 2022/23, against a target of 100%. This has built throughout 
the academic year: in March 2023, screening had taken place in 54% of 
schools. 
 

2.5.4 Key next steps  
 

• Continue to support the take up of antenatal reviews across Bradford. 
• Continue work on 2 to 2½ year health visitor reviews towards the performance 

target. 
• Continue to support audiology and vision screening in schools.   
• Continue to support training and support in Family Hubs for the early 

identification of SEND. 
 
2.6 Written Statement 4 - Children and young people wait too long for 

assessments, treatment and diagnosis. There is insufficient support for 
children and young people with SEND who are w
[...]
compared to the target 
of 90%. 

 
• Speech and Language - By June 2024, 90% of children and young people   

will begin assessment by Speech Language Therapy services following 
referral for assessment. The performance in the last report was 54% 
compared to the interim step target of 65%. 
 

• Specialist Equipment- By September 2024, 80% of children and young 
people receive specialist equipment following referral for assessment. The 
performance in the last report was 75% compared to the interim step target of 
80%.  
 

• Wheelchairs- By June 2023 80% of children and young people receive a 
wheelchair following referral for assessment. The performance in the last 
report was 80% meeting the target of 80%. 

 
• Annual Health Checks - For the year 2023/24, 80% of children and young 

people aged 14-18 who are on the Learning Disabilities Register will receive 
an Annual Health Check. The performance in the last report was 66% of 
children getting an Annual Health Check meeting the interim target of 70%. 

 
• Initial Health Assessment - By September 2024, 90% of children and young 

people will receive an Initial Health Assessment within 20 working days after 
coming into care. The performance in the last report was 4% of children 
getting an IHA compared to the interim step target this year of 70%. 
 

2.6.9 Key next steps 
 

• Ongoing embedding of pathways and referral routes to improve access to 
services in line with directions under the Written Statement of Action.   

• Improve access to services for families helping to reduce waiting times as et 
out in the Written Statement of Action.  

• Embedding of access to Early Help services, information and advice for health 
services such as Speech and Language services. 
 

Page 11



11 
 

2.7 Written Statement 5 -Education, health and care services do not work 
together well. The arrangements for joint commissioning are underdeveloped. 

 
2.7.1 Progress on key actions  
 
 Detailed work around Joint Commi
[...]
hildren’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Phone: 07582 101597 
E-mail: Mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children Services 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The attached draft report contains the findings from the Elective Home Education 

Scrutiny Review. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a 

scrutiny review relating to Elective Home Education. 
 
2.3 The completion of this scrutiny review has been delayed due to the COVID19 

Pandemic and then subsequent membership changes to the Children’s Services 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2.4 During the course of the information gathering sessions for this scrutiny review, the 

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee engaged widely with, 
parents who were educating their children at home, parents’ groups, an education 
charity and officers from Bradford Council. 

 
3. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
3.1 There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review. 
 
5. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review. 
 
6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review. 
 
6.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review. 
 
6.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review. 
 
6.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review. 
 

6.5 TRADE UNION 
 

Page 20



There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review. 
 
6.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

This Scrutiny Review focuses on children and Young People being educated at 
home, across the Districts wards. 

 
6.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

There were none arising from t
[...]
ny Committees Forward Plan
Unscheduled Items

Childrens Services O&S Committee

Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

Child Poverty Scrutiny Review. Mustansir Butt. Council resolution from Tuesday 15 March 
2022.

1

Scrutiny Review into persistent 
absence across schools in the 
Bradford District.

Mustansir Butt. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 1 February 2023.

2

Page 1 of 1

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 SEND SERVICES - PROGRESS AGAINST THE WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION (WSOA) AND CORE SEND ACTIVITIES
	7 DRAFT ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT
	Doc P Appendix 1 - Elective Home Education Scrutiny Review Report

	8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24
	Doc Q Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Doc Q Appendix 2 - Unscheduled Topics




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
24 January 2024 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 7.34 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
 

BRADFORD 
INDENDENT 
GROUP 

Fricker 
Mohammed 
Thirkill 
Zaman 
Walsh (Alt) 

Davies 
Pollard 

 Sunderland Sajawal 

 
     VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 
     Joyce Simpson – Church Representative  

 
Apologies: Shifa Simab 
 
Councillor Davies in the Chair 
 
  
41.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

42.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meetings held 29 November 2023 and 20 December 
2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  

43.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  



2 
 

44.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

45.   SEND SERVICES - PROGRESS AGAINST THE WRITTEN STATEMENT OF 
ACTION (WSOA) AND CORE SEND ACTIVITIES 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (Document “O”) 
which provided an update on the progress towards the WSOA that followed the 
March 2022 SEND Area Inspection and core activities relating to support children 
with additional needs. 
  
The report contained high level overview of progress within each of the 5 areas 
for improvement and added in benchmark data from other councils of similar size 
in supporting children with SEND. The 5 areas were as follows: 
  

       Poor communication between stakeholders across education, health and 
care. 

       The variable quality of Education Health and Care plans, including plans 
which do not fully describe the provision that children and young people 
with SEND need. 

       The inconsistent delivery of the 0 to 19 health visiting, school nursing and 
specialist nursing services. 

       Children and young people wait too long for assessments, treatment, and 
diagnosis. There is insufficient support for children and young people with 
SEND who are waiting for provision, services, diagnosis, or equipment. 

       Education, health, and care services do not work together well. The 
arrangements for joint commissioning are underdeveloped. 

  
Following the Officer’s presentation, members were then given the opportunity to 
comment and ask questions.  The details of these and the responses given are as 
below. 
  
Members of the Committee sought further clarification on section 2.4.2 of the 
report relating to SEND assessments and demand. In response to this, the 
presenting officer reported that the service started from a very low base during 
the pandemic and had since worked extremely hard to improve on meeting the 
threshold for SEND. It was further reported that Bradford had a higher number of 
Education Health Care Plans (EHCP) than some neighbouring local authorities, 
but the service was working progressively to catch up with the national average 
as the aim was to have 70% of EHCPs deemed to meet the required quality mark 
in 2024.  
  
Members asked if there were any issues with specialist places for children and 
young people. In response to this, it was reported that there had not been any 
major issues with specialist places as majority of the placements were local, there 
were around 6,500 children on the SEND plan and only 500 of the children were 
placed outside the local area and 110 children were placed in ultra cost 
placements. 
  
Members asked for further clarity on section 2.6.7 of the report relating to initial 
assessments of children and young people. In response to this, the presenting 



3 
 

officer reported that the service has been working hard to address this issue, 
various avenues have been explored but, one of the programmes the service has 
worked with allowed nurses to work at the weekends and evenings to improve on 
Initial Health Assessments and by September 2024, 90% of children and young 
people will have received an Initial Health Assessment within 20 days after going 
into care.  
  
A member of the Committee referred to section 2.4.2 of the report and said that 
the service was still under target, this led to pressure being felt by the schools. 
There were children attending schools with very high and complex needs who 
have not been assessed, as a result their needs were not met.  
In response, the presenting officer reported that the service has been open to 
conversations with schools, leading to good dialogue and regular progress 
meetings with a number of schools and as a result of this, 40% of the EHCPs 
were written within the timeframe.  
  
Members were keen to understand if there was a dedicated key worker assigned 
to each child with an EHCP and if the child would be able to get a quick response 
to any queries. In response to this, it was reported that a key worker was 
allocated to the child, a plan was written and then reviewed to identify areas that 
may need amending. A SENCO was assigned to the child who would monitor the 
child’s progress and the parent could also contact the case worker who had 
written the plan for the child. A case worker remained allocated to the child 
forever unless that case worker left the service. It was further reported that a 
range of professionals worked together to create the care plan.  
  
A member of the Committee asked what support was available to parents with 
children with complex needs and or EHCPs to help them better understand their 
child’s needs. In response, the presenting officer reported that the Barnardo’s 
SENDiass offered advice and support around various topics relating to Special 
Educational Needs and disabilities (SEND) for children and young people aged 0-
25 living in the Bradford District and their families. 
  
A member of the Committee asked if there were children in secondary schools 
that were still waiting to be assessed and requiring EHCP. In response to this, it 
was reported that yes, unfortunately there were children at secondary school still 
awaiting assessment and a care plan, however this was a national issue, and the 
service was working to address this.  
  
Members of the Committee were keen to understand what support was available 
for children and their families that were waiting for an EHCP. In response, it was 
reported that there would be a live chat platform, which would be available to 
schools and parents where they could chase up progress of the care plan. 
  
Members of the Committee were keen to understand how children with SEND 
would manage school transport and if there was any support available to them. In 
response it was reported that travelling alone would be a big step for SEND 
children and could prove challenging, therefore this was on the target plan list for 
the service. Case workers were working with schools to figure out a transition 
plan for pupils. The presenting officer advised that a report providing further 
information on this matter could be provided to the Committee at a later date. 
A member of the Committee raised concerns regarding low academic 



4 
 

achievement in Bradford. In response to the members concern, the officer 
assured that SEND pupils in Bradford were achieving above average in England 
for Maths and English, this was a great achievement as this had gone up from 3% 
to 6% and an increase of 2.2% on overall GCSE attainment. 
  
A member of the Committee raised concerns about the number of pupils in 
secondary schools that were still waiting for an EHCP and added that voices of 
multi-agency partners was very important to gain more substantial information 
which would benefit the Committee. In response, the presenting officer said that 
the report included feedback from schools as they were key partners. The officer 
reported that the service took autism very seriously, there was a significantly high 
demand for assessments and care plans and the service was working very 
closely with schools to meet this demand. However, due to Covid19 pandemic, 
the wait had become longer. Members were assured that waiting times had 
improved and would continue to do so over time. It was further reported that, the 
service recognises that a diagnosis was very important, however, there were 
other resources available that could identify the additional needs of a child and 
address the educational requirements. 
  
The presenting officer reported that Bradford was the 17th lowest funded local 
authority in the country and despite shortages, the Council was committed to 
providing high level of compliance and ensured that this level did not decline. It 
was reported that the national average cost per child was £32 but in Bradford it 
was £15, the SEND system in place was extremely good value for money. The 
presenting officer further reported that regular auditing of the plans was a core 
focus area for the Bradford Local Area in 2024. The new Designated Social Care 
Officer role in Bradford would be key in ensuring the quality of Social Care advice 
in Education, Health and Care plans improves for children with SEND. 
  
 Resolved –  
  

(1)  That this Committee requests a report be presented in 12 months, 
relating to the progress of the Written Statement of Action, which 
also includes: 
  
  RAG, (Red, Amber, Green), rating; 
  SEND Improvement Plan; 
  SEND Youth Forum; 
  The New Local Offer; 
  Outcomes from the mapping exercise of SEND provision. 

  
(2)  That this Committee requests that interim updates, (that can be 

circulated electronically), regarding the evidence of impact measures 
listed in section 2.6.8 of the report on Wednesday 24 January 2024, 
are supplied to members of this Committee after each official 
monitoring visit. 

  
To be actioned by – Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
  
                                                             (Niall Devlin – 01274 431356) 
 
  



5 
 

46.   DRAFT ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 
 
The Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted 
a draft report (Document “P”) which contained the findings from the Elective 
Home Education Scrutiny Review. 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Lead reported that Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had previously agreed to undertake a scrutiny review relating 
to Elective Home Education. The completion of this scrutiny had been delayed by 
the Covid19 pandemic and the subsequent membership changed to the 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
 Resolved –  
  
That the Committee adopted the findings contained within the Elective 
Home Education Scrutiny Review Report. 
  
To be actioned by – Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  
                                                   (Mustansir Butt – 07582 101597) 
 
  

47.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “Q”) included the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2023/24. 
  
The work programme was briefly discussed and the Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
summarised what items would be considered at future meetings. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Committee discussed and amended the work programme and 
requested that the following topics be included in the work programme: 
  

1.    Child Sexual Exploitation; 
2.    Outdoor Education Centres; 
3.    Sufficiency of the sixth day provision; 
4.    Annual report relating to permanent exclusions and suspensions. 

  
To be actioned by: Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  

(Mustansir Butt – 07582 101597) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



6 
 

 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


